ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION
February 2025
CAROL LUTHAR
BRITTNEY COLEMAN
BARRETT DONNA
COLLEEN LIDON
DEREK LEDERER

January 2025 Programs and Attendance:

Total Number of Programs: 51

o 48 Reserved Programs
e 3 Public Programs

Total Program Attendance: 878

e 839 (Reserved Programs)
e 39 (Public Programs)

Daily Building Attendance: 109

e Building Open 23 Days

January 2025 Program Summary and Upcoming Events:

e ThisJanuary, EE Staff completed many Winter Bird Feeding classroom programs across Pocono Mountain,
East Stroudsburg, and Stroudsburg Area School Districts, as well as at Bangor Area School District and a
private charter school. This program teaches Kindergarten students about animal adaptations in
Pennsylvania wintertime and encourages students to help their local birds by supplementing their diet with
a natural bird feeder the students create and bring home with them.

e EE Staff hosted 3 public programs in January, including a sold-out Eagle Watch Bus Trip, a Fire Cider
Workshop, and another Kettle Creek for Kids program.

e This February, our staff is preparing for Maple Sugaring Programming to begin the week of February 17"
ahead of our Public Maple Sugaring days March 1 and 8. We have 21 school groups registered for Maple
Sugaring Field Trips from the end of February into early March, and are still taking reservations for both
public days.

January Program Details:

Reserved Programs

Number of Number of
Date School Name Time(s) Students Adults
1/3/2025 Swiftwater Elementary Center 9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00 38 2
1/3/2025 Senior Center Program 1 hour 0 29
1/6/2025 Swiftwater Elementary Center 9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00 35 2
1/7/2025 Swiftwater Elementary Center 9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00 39 2
1/7/2025 Morey Elementary 9:30-11:30 16 1
1/7/2025 Morey Elementary 12:20-2:15 17 1



1/8/2025
1/8/2025
1/9/2025
1/9/2025
1/9/2025
1/10/2025
1/10/2025
1/13/2025
1/13/2025
1/14/2025
1/14/2025
1/14/2025
1/15/2025
1/15/2025
1/15/2025
1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/17/2025
1/17/2025
1/22/2025
1/23/2025
1/24/2025
1/27/2025
1/28/2025
1/29/2025
1/29/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025

Swiftwater Elementary Center
Morey Elementary

Swiftwater Elementary Center
Hamilton Elementary

Hamilton Elementary
Swiftwater Elementary Center
Hamilton Elementary
Swiftwater Elementary Center
Clear Run Elementary School
Clear Run Elementary School
Chipperfield Elementary
Chipperfield Elementary

Clear Run Elementary School
Chipperfield Elementary
Chipperfield Elementary

Clear Run Elementary School
Chipperfield Elementary
Chipperfield Elementary

Clear Run Elementary School
Chipperfield Elementary

J.M. Hill Elementary

J.M. Hill Elementary

Clear Run Elementary School
Five Points Elementary

Five Points Elementary

Five Points Elementary

J.M. Hill Elementary

The Growing Concern School

Five Points Elementary

9:30-11:30

9:30-11:30

9:30-11:30

9:45-11:45

1:00-3:00

9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00
9:45-11:45

9:30-11:30
9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00
9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00
9:30-12:30

12:15-2:15

9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00
9:30-12:30

12:15-2:15

9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00
9:30-12:30

12:15-2:15

9:30-11:30

1:15-3:15

12:30-2:30

9:20-11:20, 12:30-2:30
9:20-11:20, 12:30-2:30
9:00-11:00. 12:00-2:00
9:00-11:00. 12:00-2:00
9:00-11:00. 12:00-2:00

Public Programs

Date

1/11/2025
1/14/2025
1/24/2025

Program Name and Duration

Fire Cider Workshop, 1 hour
Kettle Creek For Kids, 1 hour
Eagle Watch Bus Trip, 8 hours

Building Attendance

Date Attendance Notes

9:20-11:20
1:00-3:00
12:00-2:00
Number of Number of
Students Adults
15
12 N/A
12

18
16
18
18
19
37
18
18
33
25
16
14
29
14
17
34
18
13
14
18
17
34
33
33
36
35
19
12
14

R R, R, NN DNNNMNRRPRPRRRNRPRPNRPRPNNRRPRNRRPLRRERR



Total:

1/1/2025

1/2/2025

1/3/2025

1/4/2025

1/5/2025

1/6/2025

1/7/2025

1/8/2025

1/9/2025
1/10/2025
1/11/2025
1/12/2025
1/13/2025
1/14/2025
1/15/2025
1/16/2025
1/17/2025
1/18/2025
1/19/2025
1/20/2025
1/21/2025
1/22/2025
1/23/2025
1/24/2025
1/25/2025
1/26/2025
1/27/2025
1/28/2025
1/29/2025
1/30/2025
1/31/2025

Holiday

Closed
Closed

Closed

Closed
Closed
Holiday

Closed



