ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION February 2025

CAROL LUTHAR
BRITTNEY COLEMAN
BARRETT DONNA
COLLEEN LIDON
DEREK LEDERER

January 2025 Programs and Attendance:

Total Number of Programs: 51

- 48 Reserved Programs
- 3 Public Programs

Total Program Attendance: 878

- 839 (Reserved Programs)
- 39 (Public Programs)

Daily Building Attendance: 109

• Building Open 23 Days

January 2025 Program Summary and Upcoming Events:

- This January, EE Staff completed many Winter Bird Feeding classroom programs across Pocono Mountain,
 East Stroudsburg, and Stroudsburg Area School Districts, as well as at Bangor Area School District and a
 private charter school. This program teaches Kindergarten students about animal adaptations in
 Pennsylvania wintertime and encourages students to help their local birds by supplementing their diet with
 a natural bird feeder the students create and bring home with them.
- EE Staff hosted 3 public programs in January, including a sold-out Eagle Watch Bus Trip, a Fire Cider Workshop, and another Kettle Creek for Kids program.
- This February, our staff is preparing for Maple Sugaring Programming to begin the week of February 17th
 ahead of our Public Maple Sugaring days March 1 and 8. We have 21 school groups registered for Maple
 Sugaring Field Trips from the end of February into early March, and are still taking reservations for both
 public days.

January Program Details:

Reserved Programs

Date		School Name	Time(s)	Number of Students	Number of Adults
	1/3/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	38	2
	1/3/2025	Senior Center Program	1 hour	0	29
	1/6/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	35	2
	1/7/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	39	2
	1/7/2025	Morey Elementary	9:30-11:30	16	1
	1/7/2025	Morey Elementary	12:20-2:15	17	1

Mumbarat

Mumbarat

1/8/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30	18	1
1/8/2025	Morey Elementary	9:30-11:30	16	1
1/9/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30	18	1
1/9/2025	Hamilton Elementary	9:45-11:45	18	1
1/9/2025	Hamilton Elementary	1:00-3:00	19	1
1/10/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	37	2
1/10/2025	Hamilton Elementary	9:45-11:45	18	1
1/13/2025	Swiftwater Elementary Center	9:30-11:30	18	1
1/13/2025	Clear Run Elementary School	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	33	2
1/14/2025	Clear Run Elementary School	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	25	2
1/14/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	9:30-12:30	16	1
1/14/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	12:15-2:15	14	1
1/15/2025	Clear Run Elementary School	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	29	2
1/15/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	9:30-12:30	14	1
1/15/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	12:15-2:15	17	1
1/16/2025	Clear Run Elementary School	9:30-11:30, 12:00-2:00	34	2
1/16/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	9:30-12:30	18	1
1/16/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	12:15-2:15	13	1
1/17/2025	Clear Run Elementary School	9:30-11:30	14	1
1/17/2025	Chipperfield Elementary	1:15-3:15	18	1
1/22/2025	J.M. Hill Elementary	12:30-2:30	17	1
1/23/2025	J.M. Hill Elementary	9:20-11:20, 12:30-2:30	34	2
1/24/2025	Clear Run Elementary School	9:20-11:20, 12:30-2:30	33	2
1/27/2025	Five Points Elementary	9:00-11:00. 12:00-2:00	33	2
1/28/2025	Five Points Elementary	9:00-11:00. 12:00-2:00	36	2
1/29/2025	Five Points Elementary	9:00-11:00. 12:00-2:00	35	2
1/29/2025	J.M. Hill Elementary	9:20-11:20	19	1
1/30/2025	The Growing Concern School	1:00-3:00	12	1
1/30/2025	Five Points Elementary	12:00-2:00	14	1

Public Programs

Date	Program Name and Duration	Number of Students	Number of Adults
1/11/2025	Fire Cider Workshop, 1 hour	0	15
1/14/2025	Kettle Creek For Kids, 1 hour	12	N/A
1/24/2025	Eagle Watch Bus Trip, 8 hours	0	12

Building Attendance

Date Attendance Notes

1/1/2025	0	Holiday
1/2/2025	1	
1/3/2025	9	
1/4/2025	0	Closed
1/5/2025	0	Closed
1/6/2025	5	
1/7/2025	7	
1/8/2025	6	
1/9/2025	3	
1/10/2025	4	
1/11/2025	0	
1/12/2025	0	Closed
1/13/2025	9	
1/14/2025	2	
1/15/2025	3	
1/16/2025	3	
1/17/2025	7	
1/18/2025	0	Closed
1/19/2025	0	Closed
1/20/2025	0	Holiday
1/21/2025	5	
1/22/2025	6	
1/23/2025	5	
1/24/2025	12	
1/25/2025	0	
1/26/2025	0	Closed
1/27/2025	6	
1/28/2025	2	
1/29/2025	2	
1/30/2025	6	
1/31/2025	6	
	<u>98</u>	

Total: